

No. 14-181

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALFRED GOBEILLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS CHAIR OF THE VERMONT GREEN MOUNTAIN
CARE BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, MARYLAND,
MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, OREGON, AND UTAH
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN
*Attorney General of the
State of New York*
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Deputy Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Assistant Solicitor General
120 Broadway
New York, NY 10271
(212) 416-8020
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov
**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Decision Below Diminishes the Ability of States to Secure Efficient and Effective Health Care for Their Residents..... | 4 |
| A. State APCD Laws Promote Efficient and Effective Health Care by Allowing Evidence-Based Policymaking. | 4 |
| B. The Decision Below Undercuts State APCD Initiatives By Excising Key Demographics From State Databases. ... | 7 |
| II. The Decision Below Invokes an Overly Broad View of ERISA Preemption That Is in Tension with Recent Precedents of This Court and the Sixth Circuit..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Aetna Life Insurance Co. v. Borges</i> , 869 F.2d 142 (2d Cir. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981) | 9 |
| <i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical & Clinical Services Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997) | 6, 12, 13 |
| <i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) | 9, 11, 13 |
| <i>Self-Insurance Institute of America, Inc. v. Snyder</i> , No. 12-2264, --- F.3d ---, 2014 WL 3804355 (6th Cir. Aug. 4, 2014) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983) | 8 |
| Laws | |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 1021-1030 | 9 |
| § 1144(a) | 9 |
| Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25.5-1-204 | 1 |
| Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-1091 | 1, 3-5 |
| Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6804 | 1 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 12C § 12 | 1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| Laws | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Md. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 19-133 | 1 |
| Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 | |
| § 8703 | 1 |
| § 8704 | 1 |
| Minn. Stat. Ann. § 62U.04 | 1 |
| N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 420-G:11-a | 1 |
| N.Y. Ch. 59, 2011 McKinney’s N.Y. Laws 263 | 2-3 |
| N.Y. Pub. Health Law § 2816 | 1, 3 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 442.466 | 1 |
| R.I. Gen. Laws § 23-17.17-10 | 1 |
| Tenn. Code Ann. § 56-2-125 | 1 |
| Utah Code Ann. § 26-33a-106.1 | 1 |
| Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-276.7:1 | 1 |
| Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18 | |
| § 9401 | 4 |
| § 9410 | 1, 5 |
| W. Va. Code § 33-4A-2 | 1 |
| Miscellaneous Authorities | |
| Center for Improving Value in Health Care, <i>Imaging Services: Range of Average</i> <i>Imaging Payments to Facilities—2011,</i> <i>available at</i> http://www.civhc.org/getmedia/ 763a7851- 85d9-4d6b-a0de- 81c4cb66268a/Imaging-Payments_Largest- 20- Facilities_11-1.12.pdf.aspx/ | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| Miscellaneous Authorities | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Connecticut Health Insurance Exchange, <i>Policies and Procedures: All-Payer Claims Database</i> (Dec. 5, 2013), available at http://www.ct.gov/hix/lib/hix/Policies_and_Procedures_-_All-Payer_Claims_Database_20131205.pdf | 3 |
| Denise Love et al., <i>All-Payer Claims Databases: State Initiatives to Improve Health-Care Transparency</i> (The Commonwealth Fund Issue Brief, Sept. 2010), available at http://www.commonwealthfund.org/~media/files/publications/issuebrief/2010/sep/1439_love_allpayer_claims_databases_ib_v2.pdf | 5 |
| Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Self-Insured Health Plans: State Variation and Recent Trends By Firm Size</i> , Notes, Nov. 2012, available at http://www.ebri.org/pdf/notespdf/EBRI_Notes_11_Nov-12.Slf-Insrd1.pdf | 7 |
| N.Y. State Department of Health, <i>All Payer Database</i> , available at https://www.health.ny.gov/technology/all_payer_database/ | 5 |
| N.Y. State Department of Health, <i>New York State All Payer Database Use Cases</i> (Oct. 12, 2011), available at http://www.health.ny.gov/funding/rfi/inactive/1205180104/apd_use_cases.pdf | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

| Miscellaneous Authorities | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Robert Pear, <i>Employers With Healthy Workers Could Opt Out of Insurance Market, Raising Others' Costs</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 18, 2013, at A9, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2013/02/18/us/allure-of-self-insurancedraws-concern-over-costs.html | 7 |
| State Budget Includes Major Health Reforms: Statement by N.Y. State Assembly Health Committee Chair Richard N. Gottfried, March 31, 2011, available at http://assembly.state.ny.us/comm/?sec=post&id=019&story=42055 | 4 |
| The Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>State Marketplace Profiles: Connecticut</i> (Sept 27, 2013), available at http://kff.org/health-reform/state-profile/state-exchange-profiles-connecticut/ | 3 |
| Utah Department of Health, <i>Making Cents of Utah's Healthy Population</i> , Utah Atlas of Health Care, Oct. 2010, available at http://issuu.com/utahatlas/docs/healthy_people_v1_final_10-19/3?e=1755390/5641740 | 6 |
